

6.3.2013

B7-0080/407

Amendment 407

Britta Reimers,

on behalf of the ALDE Group

**Mandate for interinstitutional negotiations,
in the form of legislative amendments**

B7-0080/2013

Committee on Agriculture and Rural Development

Decision on the opening of, and mandate for, interinstitutional negotiations on common organisation of the markets in agricultural products (Single CMO Regulation)

COM(2011)0626 – C7-0339/2011 – (COM(2012)0535 – C7-0310/2012 – 2011/0281(COD) – 2013/2529(RSP)

Proposal for a regulation

Recital 107

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(107) Provisions for granting refunds on exports to third countries, based on the difference between prices within the Union and on the world market, and falling within the limits set by the commitments made within the WTO, should serve to safeguard the Union's participation in international trade in certain products falling within this Regulation. Subsidised exports should be subject to limits in terms of value and quantity.

deleted

Or. en

6.3.2013

B7-0080/408

Amendment 408
Britta Reimers,
on behalf of the ALDE Group

Mandate for interinstitutional negotiations,
in the form of legislative amendments
Committee on Agriculture and Rural Development

B7-0080/2013

Decision on the opening of, and mandate for, interinstitutional negotiations on common organisation of the markets in agricultural products (Single CMO Regulation)
COM(2011)0626 – C7-0339/2011 – (COM(2012)0535 – C7-0310/2012 – 2011/0281(COD) – 2013/2529(RSP)

Proposal for a regulation
Recital 108

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(108) Compliance with the limits in terms of value should be ensured at the time when the export refunds are fixed through the monitoring of payments under the rules relating to the European Agricultural Guarantee Fund. Monitoring can be facilitated by the compulsory advance fixing of export refunds, while allowing the possibility, in the case of differentiated refunds, of changing the specified destination within a geographical area to which a single export refund rate applies. In the case of a change of destination, the export refund applicable to the actual destination should be paid, with a ceiling on the amount applicable to the destination fixed in advance.

deleted

Or. en

6.3.2013

B7-0080/409

Amendment 409

Britta Reimers,

on behalf of the ALDE Group

**Mandate for interinstitutional negotiations,
in the form of legislative amendments**

B7-0080/2013

Committee on Agriculture and Rural Development

Decision on the opening of, and mandate for, interinstitutional negotiations on common organisation of the markets in agricultural products (Single CMO Regulation)

COM(2011)0626 – C7-0339/2011 – (COM(2012)0535 – C7-0310/2012 – 2011/0281(COD) – 2013/2529(RSP)

Proposal for a regulation

Recital 109

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

<p><i>(109) Compliance with the quantity limits should be ensured by a reliable and effective system of monitoring. To that end, the granting of export refunds should be made subject to an export licence. Export refunds should be granted up to the limits available, depending on the particular situation of each product concerned. Exceptions to that rule should be permitted only for processed products not listed in Annex I to the Treaty, to which volume limits do not apply. Provision should be made for a derogation from strict compliance with management rules where exports benefiting from export refunds are not likely to exceed the quantity laid down.</i></p>	<p><i>deleted</i></p>
--	------------------------------

Or. en

6.3.2013

B7-0080/410

Amendment 410

Britta Reimers,

on behalf of the ALDE Group

**Mandate for interinstitutional negotiations,
in the form of legislative amendments**

B7-0080/2013

Committee on Agriculture and Rural Development

Decision on the opening of, and mandate for, interinstitutional negotiations on common organisation of the markets in agricultural products (Single CMO Regulation)

COM(2011)0626 – C7-0339/2011 – (COM(2012)0535 – C7-0310/2012 – 2011/0281(COD) – 2013/2529(RSP)

Proposal for a regulation

Recital 108

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(110) In the case of the export of live bovine animals, provision should be made whereby export refunds are granted and paid only if the provisions established in Union legislation concerning animal welfare, in particular those concerning the protection of animals during transport, are respected.

deleted

Or. en

6.3.2013

B7-0080/411

Amendment 411

Britta Reimers,

on behalf of the ALDE Group

**Mandate for interinstitutional negotiations,
in the form of legislative amendments**

B7-0080/2013

Committee on Agriculture and Rural Development

Decision on the opening of, and mandate for, interinstitutional negotiations on common organisation of the markets in agricultural products (Single CMO Regulation)

COM(2011)0626 – C7-0339/2011 – (COM(2012)0535 – C7-0310/2012 – 2011/0281(COD) – 2013/2529(RSP)

Proposal for a regulation

Recital 111

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(111) In order to ensure equality of access to export refunds for exporters of agricultural products covered by this Regulation, the power to adopt certain acts in accordance with Article 290 of the Treaty should be delegated to the Commission in respect of applying certain rules for agricultural products to products exported in the form of processed goods.

deleted

Or. en

6.3.2013

B7-0080/412

Amendment 412

Britta Reimers,

on behalf of the ALDE Group

**Mandate for interinstitutional negotiations,
in the form of legislative amendments**

B7-0080/2013

Committee on Agriculture and Rural Development

Decision on the opening of, and mandate for, interinstitutional negotiations on common organisation of the markets in agricultural products (Single CMO Regulation)

COM(2011)0626 – C7-0339/2011 – (COM(2012)0535 – C7-0310/2012 – 2011/0281(COD) – 2013/2529(RSP)

Proposal for a regulation

Recital 112

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(112) In order to encourage exporters to respect animal welfare conditions ***and to enable the competent authorities to verify correct expenditure of export refunds where this is conditional on respect for animal welfare requirements***, the power to adopt certain acts in accordance with Article 290 of the Treaty should be delegated to the Commission in respect of animal welfare requirements outside the customs territory of the Union, including the use of independent third parties.

(112) In order to encourage exporters to respect animal welfare conditions, the power to adopt certain acts in accordance with Article 290 of the Treaty should be delegated to the Commission in respect of animal welfare requirements outside the customs territory of the Union, including the use of independent third parties.

Or. en

6.3.2013

B7-0080/413

Amendment 413

Britta Reimers,

on behalf of the ALDE Group

**Mandate for interinstitutional negotiations,
in the form of legislative amendments**

B7-0080/2013

Committee on Agriculture and Rural Development

Decision on the opening of, and mandate for, interinstitutional negotiations on common organisation of the markets in agricultural products (Single CMO Regulation)

COM(2011)0626 – C7-0339/2011 – (COM(2012)0535 – C7-0310/2012 – 2011/0281(COD) – 2013/2529(RSP)

Proposal for a regulation

Recital 113

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(113) In order to ensure that operators respect their obligations when participating in tendering procedures, the power to adopt certain acts in accordance with Article 290 of the Treaty should be delegated to the Commission in respect of designating the primary requirement for release of licence securities for tendered export refunds.

deleted

Or. en

6.3.2013

B7-0080/414

Amendment 414

Britta Reimers,

on behalf of the ALDE Group

**Mandate for interinstitutional negotiations,
in the form of legislative amendments**

B7-0080/2013

Committee on Agriculture and Rural Development

Decision on the opening of, and mandate for, interinstitutional negotiations on common organisation of the markets in agricultural products (Single CMO Regulation)

COM(2011)0626 – C7-0339/2011 – (COM(2012)0535 – C7-0310/2012 – 2011/0281(COD) – 2013/2529(RSP)

Proposal for a regulation

Recital 114

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(114) In order to minimise the administrative burden for operators and authorities, the power to adopt certain acts in accordance with Article 290 of the Treaty should be delegated to the Commission in respect of acts to set thresholds below which the obligation to issue or present an export licence may not be required, designate destinations or operations where an exemption for the obligation to present an export licence can be justified and permit in justified situation export licences to be granted ex-post.

deleted

Or. en

6.3.2013

B7-0080/415

Amendment 415

Britta Reimers,
on behalf of the ALDE Group

**Mandate for interinstitutional negotiations,
in the form of legislative amendments**

B7-0080/2013

Committee on Agriculture and Rural Development

Decision on the opening of, and mandate for, interinstitutional negotiations on common organisation of the markets in agricultural products (Single CMO Regulation)
COM(2011)0626 – C7-0339/2011 – (COM(2012)0535 – C7-0310/2012 – 2011/0281(COD) – 2013/2529(RSP)

**Proposal for a regulation
Recital 115**

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(115) In order to adhere to practical situations justifying full or partial eligibility to export refunds, and in order to help operators bridge the period between the application for and the final payment of the export refund, the power to adopt certain acts in accordance with Article 290 of the Treaty should be delegated to the Commission in respect of measures pertaining to: another date for the refund; the consequences for the payment of the export refund when the product code or destination mentioned in a licence is not in conformity with the actual product or destination; advance payment of export refunds including the conditions for the lodging and release of a security; checks and proof when doubts on the real destination of products exist including the opportunity for re-importation into the customs territory of the Union; destinations treated as exports from the Union, and inclusion of destinations within the customs territory of the Union eligible for export refunds.

deleted

Or. en

AM\929540EN.doc

PE503.601v01-00

6.3.2013

B7-0080/416

Amendment 416

Britta Reimers,

on behalf of the ALDE Group

**Mandate for interinstitutional negotiations,
in the form of legislative amendments**

B7-0080/2013

Committee on Agriculture and Rural Development

Decision on the opening of, and mandate for, interinstitutional negotiations on common organisation of the markets in agricultural products (Single CMO Regulation)

COM(2011)0626 – C7-0339/2011 – (COM(2012)0535 – C7-0310/2012 – 2011/0281(COD) – 2013/2529(RSP)

Proposal for a regulation

Recital 116

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(116) In order to ensure that products benefiting from export refunds are exported from the customs territory of the Union and to avoid their return to that territory, and in order to minimise the administrative burden for operators in generating and submitting proof that refund products reached a country of destination for differentiated refunds, the power to adopt certain acts in accordance with Article 290 of the Treaty should be delegated to the Commission in respect of measures pertaining to: the time limit by which the exit from the customs territory of the Union must be finalised, including the time for temporary re-entry; the processing that products benefiting from export refunds may undergo during that period; the proof of having reached a destination for differentiated refunds; the refund thresholds and conditions under which exporters may be exempted from such proof; and conditions for approval of proof of reaching a destination for differentiated refunds by independent third parties.

deleted

Or. en

AM\929540EN.doc

PE503.601v01-00